PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|---|---|---|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | |
| Suzanne Thompson | | | 01/06/2011 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | |
| Name: Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. | | | | |
| Street Address: | 4545 Creek Roa | 4545 Creek Road | | |
| City: | Cincinnati | | | |
| State/Country: | оню | | | |
| Postal Code: | 45242 | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Property Ty | уре | Number | | |
| Property Ty Application Number: | | Number 180680 | | |
| | 129 | | | |
| Application Number: | 129 | 080680 | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: | DATA (617)310-93 | 080680 | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Email: | DATA (617)310-93 be sent via US Mai docket@nu | 980680 993 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ter.com | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Email: Correspondent Name | DATA (617)310-93 be sent via US Ma docket@nu : Christina M | 980680 993 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ter.com Sperry | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Email: | DATA (617)310-93 be sent via US Ma docket@nu : Christina M 155 Seapor | 980680 993 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ter.com Sperry : Blvd | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | DATA (617)310-93 be sent via US Ma docket@nu : Christina M 155 Seapor | 980680 993 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ter.com Sperry | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | DATA (617)310-93 be sent via US Ma docket@nu Christina M 155 Seapor Boston, MA | 980680 993 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ter.com Sperry : Blvd | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | DATA (617)310-93 be sent via US Mar docket@nu Christina M 155 Seapor Boston, MA | 980680 993 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ter.com Sperry : Blvd SSACHUSETTS 02210 | | |

ASSIGNMENT

I, Suzanne Thompson residing at 7500 Susan Springs Drive, West Chester, Ohio 45069 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), and in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to me by

ETHICON ENDO-SURGERY, INC.

a corporation of Ohio, having its principal place of business at 4545 Creek Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

ETHICON ENDO-SURGERY, INC.

its successors and assigns, my entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

METHODS FOR BILIARY DIVERSION

described in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/980,680, filed on December 29, 2010, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And I agree, for myself and my executors and administrators, with said corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGES]

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 025962 FRAME: 0699

Attorney Docket No.: 100873-0433 (END6835USNP) Application Serial No.: 12/980,680



uland (Official signature and seal of notary) My Commission Expires: 5/31/14

1979305.1



KARA N. TULANKO NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO Recorded in Hamilton County My Comm Exp. 5/31/14

PATENT REEL: 025962 FRAME: 0700

RECORDED: 03/11/2011